

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 50

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4
TH

FEBRUARY, 2022


AYUSH SUPER SPECIALITY HOSPITALS


†*50. DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to set up AYUSH super speciality hospitals and wellness centres in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the names of the districts of Gujarat identified in this regard in the first phase;

and


(d) the amount of funds provided to Gujarat for conservation and production of herbs/medicines during the last three years and the current year, year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH


(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.50 * FOR 4
TH

FEBRUARY, 2022


(a) & (b)

(i) Ministry of Ayush has established following hospitals attached to

National Institutes of Ayurveda, Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and

Homoeopathy in different states to provide system specific health care.

S.No. Name of the Institute No. of Beds

1. All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi


200

2. National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur,

Rajasthan

280

3. Institute of Teaching and Research in

Ayurveda, Jamnagar, Gujarat


300

4. National Institute of Naturopathy, Pune,

Maharashtra


30

5. National Institute of Unani Medicine,

Bangalore, Karnataka


180

6. National Institute of Siddha, Chennai,

Tamil Nadu


200

7. National Institute of Homoeopathy,

Kolkatta, West Bengal


100

8. North –Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy, Shillong, Meghalaya


i. 60 bedded

Ayurveda Hospital

ii. 40 bedded

Homoeopathy

Hospital


(ii) In addition to this, following satellite centers have also been established:-

S.No. Name of the Satellite Centre No. of Beds

1. All India Institute of Ayurveda, Goa


250

2. National Institute of Ayurveda, Panchkula,

Haryana

250

3. National Institute of Unani Medicine, Ghaziabad,

Uttar Pradesh


200

4. National Institute of Homoeopathy, Narela, Delhi


100


(iii) Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there are provisions of financial assistance for establishment of new 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals and establishment of AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres by upgrading AYUSH Dispensaries and existing Sub Health Centres in the States/ UTs. State/UT Governments may avail the financial assistance for establishment of new 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals and establishment of AYUSH HWCs by submitting suitable proposal through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. So far 104 upto 50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals have been approved under NAM.

State/ UT wise details are annexed at Annexure-I


(iv) Union Cabinet on 20.03.2020 has approved the proposal to operationalise 12,500 Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) through National AYUSH Mission under Ayushman Bharat in a phased manner from year 2019-20 to 2023-24. Till date, a total of 4464 facilities are

approved for up-gradation as AYUSH HWCs in 33 States/UTs during 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 and Central share of Rs. 321.75 Crore has

been released to these States/UTs. Out of approved 4464 AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres, 2322 units are progressively functional. State/UT wise status of approved AYUSH HWCs under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission is annexed at Annexure- II


(v) Under Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS), total 96 Ayush units/ wellness centres are functional in the country. One Ayurvedic wellness center/ unit and one Homoeopathic wellness/ unit centre is functional in Ahmedabad and one Ayurveda wellness centre is functional at Gandhi Nagar under Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS).


(vi) In addition, Ministry also supports the private sector to encourage them to establish Ayush super specialty hospitals under Central Sector Scheme AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA and Medical Value Travel component of Central Sector Scheme for Champion Services Sector.


(vii) Under Centre of Excellence (COE) Component of Central Sector Scheme of AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA, financial support upto Rs. 10.0 cr. is provided to support establishment of advanced/ specialized AYUSH medical health unit in reputed AYUSH and Allopathy institutions.

(viii) Under Medical value Travel component of Central Sector Scheme for Champion Services Sector, Ministry of Ayush provides financial assistance to the private investors in the form of interest subsidy maximum upto Rs. 8.15 cr. to encourage them to establish super specialty hospitals/ day care centers of systems recognized under National Commission for Indian System of Medicines Act, 2020 and National Commission for Homoeopathy Act, 2020 under Central Sector Scheme for establishment of Ayush super specialty hospitals/ Day care centers.


(c) District wise status of approved AYUSH HWCs in the State of Gujarat is as follows:

Name of District No. of Ayush HWC

Ahmedabad  10

Amreli 5

Anand 8

Aravalli 4

Banaskantha 12

Bharuch 6

Bhavnagar 17

Botad 2

Chhota Udaipur 9

Dahod 11

Dang 1

Devbhumi Dwarka 3

Gandhinagar 13

Gir Somnath 5

Jamnagar 3

Junagadh 15

Katchchh Bhuj 5

Kheda 12

Mahisagar 2


Mehsana 12

Morabi 9

Narmada 9

Navsari 10

Panchmahal 7

Patan 7

Porbandar 4

Rajkot 5

Sabarkantha 10

Surat 13

Surendranagar 12

Tapi 4

Vadodara 13

Valsad 7

 Total 265


 (d) The year-wise amount of funds provided to Gujarat under “Central Sector Scheme for Conservation, Development and Sustainable Management of Medicinal Plants” during the last three years and Current Year for Conservation is as under:

S.

No.
Financial Year Financial Assistance (Rs. In Lakh)

1 2018-19 870.41

2 2019-20  92.10

3 2020-21  489.85

4 2021-22 593.36


(ii) Rs. 308.71 lakh has been approved / released under medicinal plants component of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) Scheme for cultivation of medicinal plants and other activities to the Gujarat from the financial year 2018-19 to 2020-

21. The detail is given as under:

S.No. Financial Year Fund approved / released (Rs. in lakh)

1. 2018-19 308.710
2. 2019-20 0.00

3. 2020-21 0.00


Annexure-I


State/UT wise status of approved upto 50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM):


S. No. Name of State / UT No. of Units Approved

1

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 2

3 Assam 2

4 Bihar 1

5 Chandigarh 1

6 Chhattisgarh 8

7 Goa 2

8 Haryana 1

9 Himachal Pradesh 2

10 Jammu & Kashmir 5

11 Jharkhand 1

12 Karnataka 2

13 Kerala 2

14 Lakshadweep 1

15 Madhya Pradesh 7

16 Maharashtra 4

17 Manipur 4

18 Meghalaya 2


19 Mizoram 1

20 Nagaland 4

21 Odisha 3

22 Puducherry 2

23 Punjab 2

24 Rajasthan 6

25 Sikkim 1

26 Tamil Nadu 3

27 Telangana 3

28 Tripura 2

29 Uttar Pradesh 24

30 Uttarakhand 3

31 West Bengal 2

Total 104


Annexure-II

State / UT wise status of Approved AYUSH HWCs:

S.

No.
Name of State / UT No. of approved Ayush HWCs

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 110

3 Arunachal Pradesh 49

4 Assam 49

5 Bihar 268

6 Chandigarh  6

7 Chhattisgarh 240

8 Delhi  0

9 Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0

10 Goa 40

11 Gujarat 265

12 Haryana 569

13 Himachal Pradesh 240

14 Jammu & Kashmir 317

15 Jharkhand 267

16 Karnataka 176

17 Kerala 240

18 Ladakh  14

19 Lakshadweep  5

20 Madhya Pradesh 562


21 Maharashtra 294

22 Manipur 17

23 Meghalaya 45

24 Mizoram 38

25 Nagaland 49

26 Odisha 250

27 Puducherry  4

28 Punjab 217

29 Rajasthan 1000

30 Sikkim 18

31 Tamil Nadu 250

32 Telangana 421

33 Tripura 45

34 Uttar Pradesh 871

35 Uttarakhand 300

36 West Bengal 271

  Total 7513

